NOV cityofnovi.org

CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda Item G December 19, 2011

SUBJECT: Approval of a Storm Drainage Facility Maintenance Easement Agreement and acceptance of a Warranty Deed for additional right-of-way along Beck Road from Oakland Baptist Church, a Michigan ecclesiastical corporation for the Oakland Baptist Church development located at 23893 Beck Road, just south of Ten Mile Road in Section 29 (parcel 22-29-226-019).

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Oakland Baptist Church, a Michigan ecclesiastical corporation, requests approval of the Storm Drainage Facility Maintenance Easement Agreement and has offered the donation, via a Warranty Deed, of additional right-of-way for Beck Road for the Oakland Baptist Church site, located at 23893 Beck Road (just south of Ten Mile Road, in Section 29 of the City of Novi).

The Storm Drainage Facility Maintenance Easement Agreement is a requirement of the storm water ordinance and details the responsibilities of the property owner to properly maintain their privately owned on-site storm water system. The agreement also contains a provision that permits the City to perform maintenance on the privately owned on-site storm water system should the property owner fail to do so at the expense of the property owner. The warranty deed for the additional right-of-way along Beck Road was proposed by the applicant on the approved site plan and dedicates the master planned right-of-way for Beck Road.

The enclosed agreement and warranty deed have been favorably reviewed by the City Attorney (Beth Kudla's August 8, 2011 letters, attached) and are recommended for approval.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of a Storm Drainage Facility Maintenance Easement Agreement and acceptance of a Warranty Deed for additional right-of-way along Beck Road from Oakland Baptist Church, a Michigan ecclesiastical corporation for the Oakland Baptist Church development located at 23893 Beck Road, just south of Ten Mile Road in Section 29 (parcel 22-29-226-019).

	1	2	Υ	N
Mayor Gatt				
Mayor Pro Tem Staudt				
Council Member Casey		E		
Council Member Fischer				

	1	2	Υ	N
Council Member Margolis				
Council Member Mutch				
Council Member Wrobel				



August 8, 2011

30903 Northwestern Highway P.O. Box 3040 Farmington Hills, MI 48333-3040 'Tel: 248-851-9500 Fax: 248-851-2158 www.secrestwardic.com

Rob Hayes, Public Services Director CITY OF NOVI 26300 Delwal Drive Novi, Michigan 48375

Elizabeth M. Kudla Direct: 248-539-2846 bkudla@secrestwardle.com Re: Oakland Baptist Church

Storm Drainage Facility Maintenance Easement Agreement Our File No. 660190.NOV1

Dear Mr. Hayes:

We have received and reviewed, and enclosed please find, the Storm Drainage Facility Maintenance Easement Agreement for the Oakland Baptist Church Property. The exhibits have been reviewed and approved by the City's Engineering Division. The Storm Drainage Facility Maintenance Easement Agreement is in order and may be placed on an upcoming City Council Agenda for approval. Once approved and executed by the City, the Agreement should be recorded with Oakland County Records by the City Clerk's Office.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns in regard to this matter.

Very truly yours,

ELIZABETH M. KUDLA

EMK

Enclosure

C: Maryanne Cornelius, Clerk (w/Original Enclosure)
Charles Boulard, Community Development Director (w/Enclosure)
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator (w/Enclosure)
Sarah Marchioni, Building Permit Coordinator (w/Enclosure)
CJ Killibrew, Ordinance Enforcement (w/Enclosure)
Sue Troutman, City Clerk's Office (w/Enclosure)
Pastor Whyte, Oakland Baptist Church (w/Enclosure)
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosure)

1695015_1.duc

STORM DRAINAGE FACILITY MAINTENANCE EASEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS EASEMENT AGREEMENT is made this 15 day of 1901, by and between Oakland Baptist Church, a Michigan ecclesiastical corporation, whose address is 23893 Beck Road, Novi, MI 48374 (hereinafter the "Owner"), and the City of Novi, its successors, assigns, or transferees, whose address is 45175 W. Ten Mile Road, Novi, MI 48375 (hereinafter the "City").

RECITATIONS:

- A. Owner is the owner and developer of a certain parcel of land situated in Section 4 of the City of Novi, Oakland County, Michigan, described on the attached and incorporated Exhibit A (the "Property"). Owner has received final site plan approval for construction of a church development on the Property.
- B. The church development, shall contain certain storm drainage, detention and/or retention facilities, including but not limited to, a detention/sedimentation basin, for the collection, conveyance, storage, treatment and/or discharge of storm water from the Property in accordance with all approved plans, and all applicable ordinances, laws and regulations.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Owner hereby covenants and agrees that the Owner shall, at its own expense, perpetually preserve, maintain, and repair all storm drainage, detention and retention facilities, including all wetlands which are part of the system, to insure that the same continue to function as intended. The Owner shall establish a regular and systematic program of maintenance (the "Schedule of Maintenance") for such facilities and areas to insure that the physical condition and intended function of such areas and facilities shall be preserved and maintained. The Schedule of Maintenance and the annual estimated costs for maintenance and repairs for the first three (3) years are described in the attached Exhibit B.

In the event that the Owner shall at any time fail to carry out the responsibilities specified within this agreement, and/or in the event of a failure to preserve and/or maintain the storm water drainage, detention and retention facilities in reasonable order and condition, the City may serve written notice upon the Owner setting forth the deficiencies in maintenance and/or preservation along with a demand that the deficiencies be cured within a stated reasonable time period, and the date, time and place for a hearing before the City for the purpose of allowing Owner an opportunity to be heard as to why the City should not proceed with the correction of the deficiency or obligation which has not been undertaken or properly fulfilled. At any such hearing, the time for curing and the hearing itself may be extended and/or continued to a date certain. If, following such hearing, the person conducting the hearing shall determine that the obligation has not been fulfilled or failure corrected within the time specified in the notice, as determined by the City in its reasonable discretion, the City shall thereupon have the power and authority, but not the obligation, to enter upon the Property, or cause its agents or contractors to enter the Property and perform such obligation or take such corrective measures as reasonably found by the City to be appropriate or necessary with respect to the detention/sedimentation basin for the purposes described above. The cost and expense of making and financing such actions by the City, including notices by the City and reasonable legal fees incurred by the City, plus an administrative fee in an amount equivalent to twenty-five (25%) percent of the total of all such costs and expenses incurred, shall be paid by Owner within thirty (30) days of a billing to the Owner. All unpaid amounts may be placed on the delinquent tax roll of the City as to the Property, and shall accrue interest and penalties, and shall be collected as, and deemed delinquent real property taxes, according to the laws made and provided for the collection of delinquent real property taxes. In the discretion of the City, such costs and expenses may be collected by suit initiated against the Owner, and, in such event, the Owner shall pay all court costs and reasonable attorney fees incurred by the City in connection with such suit.

The parties hereto make this Agreement on behalf of themselves, their heirs, successors, assigns and transferees, and hereby warrant that they have the authority and capacity to execute this Agreement and bind the property as described in the terms and conditions of this agreement.

Invalidation of any of these covenants or conditions by Judgment or Court Order shall in no way affect the validity of any other provision which shall remain in full force and effect.

This agreement shall run with the land and be binding upon all owners, their agents, heirs, successors, assigns and transferees.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner has executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above set forth.

OWNER

OAKLAND BAPTIST CHURCH, a Michigan Ecclesiastical Corporation,

By: Its:

STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF OAKLAND

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 15 day of APRIL, 2011, by TENOTHY WHYTE, as the PASTOR OF COLLAND BAPTIST

Renderl Thomas, Notary Public State of Michigan, County of Ostdand My Commission Expires 1/24/2012 Acting in the County of WA-AUC

Notary Public

Oakland County, Michigan Acros IN WANNE My Commission Expires: 1-24 -2012

CITY OF NOVI A Municipal Corporation

			By: Its:		
STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF OAKLAN) SS				
	instrument was	acknowledged		ne on this chalf of the C	
		•		lic ounty, Michigan ssion Expires:	

Drafted by:

Elizabeth M. Kudla 30903 Northwestern Highway P.O. Box 3040 Farmington Hills, MI 48333-3040

And when recorded return to:

Maryanne Cornelius, City Clerk City of Novi 45175 W. Ten Mile Rd Novi, MI 48375

602691v1

EXHIBIT A

SITUATED IN THE CITY OF NOVI, COUNTY OF OAKLAND AND STATE OF MICHIGAN:

PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 29, TOWN 1 NORTH, RANGE 8 EAST AND DESCRIBED AS BEGINNING AT A POINT DISTANT SOUTH 724.75 FEET FROM THE NORTHEAST SECTION CORNER; THENCE SOUTH 460 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 32 SECONDS WEST 658.60 FEET; THENCE NORTH 460 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 32 SECONDS EAST 658.60 FEET TO BEGINNING, EXCEPT THE EAST 33 FEET IN BECK ROAD 6.60 ACRES.

Permanent Parcel Number: 22-29-226-019
OAKLAND BAPTIST CHURCH, A MICHIGAN ECCLESIASTICAL CORPORATION

23893 BECK ROAD, NOVI MI 48374
Loan Reference Number : 308085/OAKLAND BAPTIST
First American Order No: 12865015
Identifier: FIRST AMERICAN LENDERS ADVANTAGE



EXHIBIT B

Maintenance Tasks and Schedule During Construction Compistion

					Basin &	٦	
•	Storm tikwer	Catch Daxin	Catch Basin	Channels &	Sadiment .	Dutilow	
TASKS	System	84mps	inlet Castings	Swales	Control Devices	Control Structures	. SCHEDULE
Impact for sediment accumulation	J				X .		Wookly
			<u> </u>	<u> </u>			
Removal of section accumulation	×	Х	ļ	Х	×	 ×	As needed & prior to tumover
Inspect for floris bles and debris .		×	× .	×	. x .	x	Querieny
Cleaning of floatables and dabris	<u> </u>	X	×	×	x :	×	Quarterly & at lumover
Inspection for eroxion				×	×		Weekly
Re-existately permanent vapatation on eroded alopes				Х- ;	×		As needed & prior to turnover
Replacement of stone	<u> </u>				<u> </u>	×	As needed
Wel weather inspection of structural elements	×			×	x	×	As, ne soled & at turnover
(including inspection for sediment accumulation in	<u> </u>	<u> </u>					
defantion basins) with as built plans in hand. These	<u> </u>			,	<u> </u>		
should be carried out by a professional engineer.	 	<u> </u>					
Make adjustments or replacements as determined by	х		<u> </u>	×	X		As needed .
wel weather impaction	1					l	

Permanent Maintenance Tasks & Schedule Components

	Storm Sewer	Cetch Basin	Catch Hasin	Chancals	Storm Water Basin &	Dutflow Control	1
, 7A9KB	Bystem		inist Castings		Pretreatment Structures	Structures	SCHEDULE
Inspect for sediment	的研究系统		HATCHER TO		APPECE CHIPSENIONS		
Early	2012/2014/05:44/7/37	(40-547676)	STEENING STREET	SACSON 14.6	X	25.050.050.050.050.55	Annualy
Sedimentation Structures		<u> </u>		-	 		Quarterly
Other	×	×		×		- x	Annually
URING .	 ^-		 			<u>^</u>	Annumy
Removal of sediment accumulation	NAME OF STREET	经验的	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	AND DESCRIPTION	SEA VIOLENCE DE LA COMPANIONE DE LA COMPANION	BOUGHSON BURES	
Basin	13.72.72.44.14.2-3.27	2131-21-11-11-11	3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3	1123.7.33.2.2	X	The state of the s	Mainlain at 50% fue
Sectionalistica Structures				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	x		Maintain quarterly, as needed
Other	×	×		×		. ×	Maintain as required
- Colley	 					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Mariant as Indoses
kripact for finatables and debris		Х	ж	Х	X	х	Annually
•							
Cleaning of floatsisies and debris		X.	X	, X	X	X	Annuelly -
		·		<u> </u>			
impection for erosion				Х			Annually
	 						
Re-establish permanent vegetations	 			Х	Х		As resided
						x	
inspection/Clauning of outflow orlfice				:		Х	Monthly
					·		
inspection/Clasping Outliow Control Structure	 					X	Monthly
Replacement of stone	 	-				×	As needed
Department of Broke							All Hadden
Wet wanther inspection of structural elements	×			×	x	×	Annually
. (Including inspection for sediment accumulation in	 						HIMME
detention bearing) with an built plants in hand. These							
should be carried out by a professional anoinser.	 			<u>-</u>	-		
whereas and mattern foot of a biscomment on an inclusion.	 						
Make adjusiments or replacements as	X			, X		х .	As needed
determined by wat weather inspection.						•	
,					*****		
Keep records of all Inspections and	 			-			Per inspection
maintenance activities and shall be made	1						<u> </u>
available for City inspection.	 					-:	•
	 			· · ·	***		
Keep records of all costs for inspections,	 						Per sclivity
maintenance, and repairs (sysilable for City,							
review)	1						······································

EXHIBIT B

Storm Drainage Facility Maintenance Easement Agreement Budget for Maintenance Activities and Inspection for the First Three Years of Operation

Maintenance Tasks During Construction Completion

0 0 0	Re-establishment of permanent vegetation on eroded slopes Replacement of stone	by Contractor
Perm	nanent Maintenance	
	Re-establish permanent vegetation (materials only)	\$500/year
	Replacement of stone (materials only)	\$250/year
	Wet weather inspection by professional engineer.	
	Adjustments based on wet weather inspection (materials only)	

^{* -} Work for re-establishment and replacement of vegetation and stone to be performed by church volunteers, so cost estimates listed above are based on material acquisition costs only



August 8, 2011

30903 Northwestern Highway P.O. Box 3040 Farmington Hills, MI 48333-3040 Tel: 248-851-9500 Fax: 248-851-2158 www.seerestwardle.com

Rob Hayes, Public Services Director CITY OF NOVI Public Services – DPW Garage 26300 Delwal Drive Novi, MI 48375

Elizabeth M. Kudla Direct: 248-539-2846 bkudla@seerestwardle.com

Re: Oakland Baptist Church
Beck Road Right-of-Way
Our File No. 660190.NOV1

Dear Mr. Hayes:

We have received and reviewed the Warranty Deed for an additional 27 feet of right-of-way for Beck Road adjacent to the Oakland Baptist Church Property in accordance with Section 31-19 of the City of Novi Code.

We have confirmed title is currently in Oakland Baptist Church. The City's Engineering Division has reviewed the legal description as provided. The Warranty Deed for right-of-way may be placed on an upcoming City Council Agenda for acceptance. Once accepted, the Warranty Deed should be tax certified with the County Treasurer and recorded with the Oakland County Register of Deeds.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns in regard to this matter.

ruly yours,

LÍZABETH M. KUDLA

EMK

Enclosures

C: Maryanne Cornelius, Clerk (w/Original Enclosures)
Charles Boulard, Community Development Director (w/Enclosures)
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator (w/Enclosures)
Sarah Marchioni, Building Permit Coordinator (w/Enclosures)
CJ Killibrew, Ordinance Enforcement (w/Enclosures)

Sue Troutman, City Clerk's Office (w/Enclosures)
Pastor Whyte, Oakland Baptist Church (w/Enclosures)

Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosures)

1694941_1.doc

WARRANTY DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Oakland Baptist Church, a Michigan ecclesiastical corporation, whose address is 23893 Beck Road, Novi, MI 48374, conveys and warrants to City of Novi, a Michigan Municipal Corporation, whose address is 45175 West Ten Mile Road, Novi, Michigan 48375, the following described premises situated in the City of Novi, County of Oakland, State of Michigan, to wit:

See attached Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Acting in the County of CAKLOND

Together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, for the sum of <u>One and no/100-----Dollars</u> (\$1.00).

THE PROPERTY CONVEYED BY THIS DEED MAY BE LOCATED WITHIN THE VICINITY OF FARM LAND OR A FARM OPERATION. GENERALLY ACCEPTED AGRICULTURAL AND MANAGEMENT PRACTICES WHICH MAY GENERATE NOISE, DUST, ODORS, AND OTHER ASSOCIATED CONDITIONS MAY BE USED AND ARE PROTECTED BY THE MICHIGAN RIGHT TO FARM ACT.

Dated this	<u> 15</u>	day of	April	_, 20	<u></u>
					Signed by
					OAKLAND BAPTIST CHURCH, a Michigan Ecclesiastical Corporation,
					Res Lorolly & White - Paston BY: Timothy A. WKY 1s: Pastor
STATE OF I	MICHIGAN)) SS			imorny 4. Prhyle Paster
COUNTY O	F OAKLDNO)			
	MITE, the Po				day of APRIL, 2011, by
					Laurel Com
					Notary Public
Su	Rendell Thomas, No ale of Michigan, Cour Commission Evol	ity of Oakla	nd		1-24-2011 County, Michigan My Commission Expires:

When Recorded Return to: Maryanne Cornelius, Clerk City of Novi 45175 West Ten Mile Road Novi, MI 48375-3024 Send Subsequent Tax Bills to: City of Novi 45175 West Ten Mile Road Novi, Michigan 48375

Drafted by: Elizabeth M. Kudla 30903 Northwestern Highway Farmington Hills, Michigan 48334

Part of Tax Parcel No. 22-29-2	226-019	
Job No.	Recording Fee	Transfer Tax

EXHIBIT A

THE EAST 27 FT OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS T1N, R8E, SEC 29 PART OF NE 1/4 BEG AT PT DIST S 724.75 FT FROM NE SEC COR, TH S 460 FT, TH S 89-43-32 W 658.60 FT, TH N 460 FT, TH N 89-43-00 E 658.60 FT TO BEG EXC E 33 FT IN BECK RD

1562025_1.doc